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Model
   Temperature          25°C

Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A
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 1.Graph Load 100%  2.Values
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Model
   Temperature          25°C

Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A
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   Temperature          25°C

Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A
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 1.Graph Input Volt.  2.Values
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Model
   Temperature          25°C

Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A
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 1.Graph  2.Values
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Model
   Temperature          25°C

Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A
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Model
   Temperature          25°C

Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A
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 1.Graph  2.Values
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Model
   Temperature          25°C

Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A

Object
 1.Graph Input Volt.  2.Values
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Model
   Temperature          25°C

Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A
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   Temperature          25°C

Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A
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Model
   Temperature          25°C

Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure B

Object
 1.Graph  2.Values
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Ripple Voltage is shown as p-p in the figure below.
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Model
   Temperature          25°C

Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure B

Object
 1.Graph  2.Values
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Note: Slanted line shows the range of the rated
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Model
   Temperature          25°C

Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure B

Object
 1.Graph  2.Values
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Note: Slanted line shows the range of the rated
         load current.
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Model
   Temperature          25°C

Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure B

Object
 1.Graph  2.Values
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Ripple-Noise is shown as p-p in the figure below.
Note: Slanted line shows the range of the rated
         load current.
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Model

Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure B

Object
 1.Graph  2.Values

Load  50%
Load 100%
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Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A

Object
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Model

Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A

 1.Output Voltage Accuracy

  This is defined as the value of the output voltage, regulation load, ambient temperature and 
  input voltage varied at random in the range as specified below.

-40   -   55°C
4.5   -   9V
0   -   0.25A (AVR 2)：0  -  0.25A

  * Output Voltage Accuracy = ±(Maximum of Output Voltage  - Minimum of Output Voltage) / 2 

  * Output Voltage Accuracy (Ration)  = × 100

 2.Values

Object

Maximum Voltage
Minimum Voltage

Object

Maximum Voltage
Minimum Voltage

- -

Voltage[V]

-12V0.25A

Temperature         ：
Input Voltage       ：

Load Current (AVR 1)：

Item

SUTW60512

[°C]  Voltage[V] Current[A]
Item

Output

Output

Output Voltage Accuracy

+12V0.25A

BC-10266

±286 ±2.4
55 4.5 0.25 -11.873
55 4.5 0 -12.445

Output Voltage Accuracy
[°C]  Voltage[V] Current[A] Voltage[V] Value [mV] Ration [%]

Temperature  Input

±2.4
55 4.5 0.25 11.854
55 4.5 0 12.427

Temperature  Input

16

Output Voltage Accuracy
Value [mV] Ration [%]

±287

Output Voltage Accuracy

Rated Output Voltage
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Item    Testing Circuitry    Figure A

Object
 1.Graph  2.Values

Input Volt. 5V
Load 100%

Object
 1.Graph  2.Values

Input Volt. 5V
Load 100%

 

- -17

12.140
12.143
12.143

-12.150

12.143
12.143

12.143
12.143
12.143
12.143

-12V0.25A

Time  [H]
8.0

-12.151

12.143

-12.150

-12.150
-12.150
-12.150

O
ut

pu
t V

ol
ta

ge
 [V

] 0.0
0.5
1.0

Time  [H]
8.0

Output
Voltage

Time since
start

-12.146
-12.150

-12.151

-12.151

[V]

Output
Voltage

Time since
start
[H]

BC-10266

[H] [V]

2.0
3.0
4.0
5.0
6.0
7.0

+12V0.25A

SUTW60512

5.0
6.0

O
ut

pu
t V

ol
ta

ge
 [V

] 0.0
0.5
1.0
2.0

7.0

3.0
4.0

Time Lapse Drift

11.70

11.80

11.90

12.00

12.10

12.20

12.30

12.40
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Object
 1.Graph Input Volt.

Load  50%

 Output
 Volt.

[2V/div]

Load 100%

 Output
 Volt.

[2V/div]

 Input
 Volt.

[1V/div] Time [10mS/div] Time [5mS/div]

 2.Values

Load

- -

0.2 2.1

2.0

1.30.12.3

2.2 0.1 2.7

+12V0.25A

Td Tr

SUTW60512

Rise and Fall Time

Time

BC-10266

5 V

[mS]

Ts Th Tf

18

0

0

0

50 %

100 %

0.2

90%

10%

Td Tr Th Tf

Ts

Output
 Volt.

Input
 Volt.

90%

10%

Td Tr Th Tf

Ts

Output
 Volt.

Input
 Volt.
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Object
 1.Graph Input Volt.

Load  50%

 Output
 Volt.

[2V/div]

Load 100%

 Output
 Volt.

[2V/div]

 Input
 Volt.

[1V/div] Time [10mS/div] Time [5mS/div]

 2.Values

Load

- -

0.2 2.3

2.3

1.50.12.5

2.5 0.1 2.9

-12V0.25A

Td Tr

SUTW60512

Rise and Fall Time

Time

BC-10266

5 V

[mS]

Ts Th Tf

19
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100 %

0.2

90%

10%
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Output
 Volt.

Input
 Volt.
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Ts
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Input
 Volt.
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Object
 1.Graph  2.Values

Load  50%
Load 100%

Object
 1.Graph  2.Values

Load  50%
Load 100%

- -

-
-

-
-

2.7
2.7
2.7
2.9
2.9
2.9
-
-

2.2
2.2
-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-

2.7
2.7
2.7
2.7
3.1
2.9
3.0

2.2
2.2
2.3
-

2.0
2.1
2.3
2.2

--
--

Ambient
Temperature

[°C]

25
55
60
--

--
--

-60

--

55
60
--
--

In
pu

t V
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ta
ge

 [V
]

In
pu

t V
ol
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 [V
]

Ambient Temperature  [°C]
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-40
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0
25

Temperature

BC-10266
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[V]

Load  50%
2.0 2.7
2.0
2.0
2.20

Load  100%

Input Voltage
[V]

Load  50% Load  100%

Ambient

-40
-20

[°C]

20

Note: Slanted line shows the range of the rated
         ambient temperature.

SUTW60512

  for Regulated Output Voltage

+12V0.25A

Minimum Input Voltage 

Ambient Temperature  [°C]

-12V0.25A

0.0
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Object
 1.Graph Input Volt.  2.Values

Input Volt.
Input Volt.

Object
 1.Graph Input Volt.  2.Values

Input Volt.
Input Volt.

- -21

Note: Slanted line shows the range of the rated
         load current.

1.12

0.86 0.92 1.05

0.59

0.82
0.78

0.83
0.80

0.63
0.69
0.75

0.84
0.80

Load Current  [A]

0.93 0.97

4.5V
5V
9V

-12.0
-11.4
-10.8

Input Volt.

0.26
0.50
0.52
0.57

Input Volt. Input Volt. Input Volt.

5[V] 9[V]4.5[V]

BC-10266

Load Current  [A]

Output
Voltage

Load Current  [A]

Output
Voltage

[V]

[V]

0.80

-12V0.25A

SUTW60512

+12V0.25A

Overcurrent Protection

Load Current  [A]

4.5V

9V

0.26
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0.53

0.26
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0.61
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0.69
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0.77
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0.79

Input Volt.
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O
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